
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

Case Nos. 25-5738 and 25-5739

RACHEL WELTY; AFTYN BEHN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

— v. —

BRYANT C. DUNAWAY; JASON LAWSON; JENNINGS HUTSON JONES;
ROBERT J. CARTER; RAY WHITLEY; ROBERT J. NASH; GLENN R.
FUNK; STACEY EDMONSON; BRENT COOPER; RAY CROUCH;
HANS SCHWENDIMANN,

Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE
THE HONORABLE JULIA SMITH GIBBONS, JUDGE PRESIDING.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR
YOUTH LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
CROSS-APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

JEAN STROUT
NINA MONFREDO
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW
1212 Broadway Avenue
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 835-8098

COURTNEY DANKWORTH
JAMES STRAMM
ANYA ALLEN
ALEXANDRA McDEVITT
MARGARET JEWETT
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, New York 10001
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 4-APPEAL • (389639)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Section 39-15-201(a)'s Recruitment Provision Harms Youth by Delaying or Denying Access to Information About Time-Sensitive Healthcare.....	4
1. The Recruitment Provision Denies Young People Timely Access to Information About Healthcare, Which Leads to Delays in Care.....	6
2. Marginalized Youth—Including Youth of Color, Low-Income Youth, Rural Youth, and Foster Youth—Face Disproportionate Harms.....	10
3. The Parental Consent Exception Does Not Mitigate Harm to Youth—It Exacerbates It.....	12
B. The Recruitment Provision in Section 39-15-201(a) Unconstitutionally Restricts the First Amendment Rights of Young People.....	16
1. Section 39-15-201(a) Is an Unconstitutional Viewpoint Restriction on Protected Speech.....	19
2. Tennessee Cannot Meet Strict Scrutiny Required to Justify Curtailment of Young Peoples' First Amendment Rights.....	22
3. Young People Have Rights Independent of Their Parents or Guardians.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Dep’t of Pub. Health,</i> 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,</i> 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	17, 24
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardwell v. Bechtol</i> , 724 S.W.2d 739 (Tenn. 1987)	16
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	26
<i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	23
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	3, 17, 20, 21
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025).....	20
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N. Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	20
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025).....	23, 24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	26

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	20
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , 778 F. Supp. 3d 923 (S.D. Ohio 2025).....	18, 22, 25
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	26
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	26, 27
<i>Sorrel v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	20
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-8-202	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-201	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213	2, 6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-220	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-223	15, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-229	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-10-104	15, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-34-104	21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-34-107 15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P (1)(a)(2) 1

Other Authorities

Abigail Liberty et al., *Combatting Misinformation: Adolescents' Reported Need and Desire for School-Based Education About Crisis Pregnancy Centers*, 96 J. SCHOOL HEALTH (2026) 7

Ensuring Minors' Access to Confidential Abortion Services, AM. PUB. HEALTH ASS'N (Nov. 1, 2011), <https://www.apha.org/policy-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-briefs/policy-database/2014/07/03/11/14/ensuring-minors-access-to-confidential-abortion-services> (last visited January 29, 2026) 12, 14

Amy G. Bryant et al., *Crisis pregnancy center websites: Information, misinformation and disinformation*, 90 CONTRACEPTION 601 (2014) 7, 25

Andrea Swartzendruber et al., *Crisis Pregnancy Centers in the United States: Lack of Adherence to Medical and Ethical Practice Standards; A Joint Position Statement of the Society for Adolescent Health and Medicine and the North American Society for Pediatric and Adolescent Gynecology*, 32 J. PEDIATRIC AND ADOLESCENT GYNECOLOGY (2019) 7, 25

Ashton Cain et al., *A Snapshot of Broadband Access in Rural Communities*, 2M RESEARCH (Dec. 2022), https://acf.gov/sites/default/files/documents/opre/broadband_special_topic_brief_jan2023.pdf 11

Bureau of Transportation Logistics, *The Household Cost of Transportation: Is it Affordable?*, DEP'T OF TRANSP. (Sept. 19, 2023), <https://www.bts.gov/data-spotlight/household-cost-transportation-it-affordable>? 11

Doris W. Chiu et al., <i>Characteristics and Circumstances of Adolescents Obtaining Abortions in the United States</i> , 21 INT. J. ENVIRON. RES. PUB. HEALTH 477 (April 2024), https://doi.org/10.3390/ijerph21040477	11
Elise D. Berlan et al., Am. Acad. Pediatrics, Policy Statement, <i>The Adolescent's Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion</i> , 150 PEDIATRICS 1 (2022).....	14
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY (Feb. 2012)	9
Glenn L. Pierce & Paul F. Cleary, <i>The persistent educational digital divide and its impact on societal inequality</i> , 19 PLOS ONE 1 (2024), https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0286795	11
Gopal K. Singh, <i>Trends and Social Inequalities in Maternal Mortality in the United States, 1969-2018</i> , 10 INT'L J. MATERNAL & CHILD HEALTH & AIDS 29 (2021)	10
Human Rights Watch & ACLU of Illinois, <i>The Only People It Really Affects Are the People It Hurts: The Human Rights Consequences of Parental Notice of Abortion in Illinois</i> , (March 11, 2021), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/media_2021/03/us0321_web.pdf (last visited January 29, 2026).....	12, 14
J. Shoshanna Ehrlich, <i>Grounded in the Reality of Their Lives: Listening to Teens Who Make the Abortion Decision Without Involving Their Parents</i> , 18 BERKELEY WOMEN'S L.J. 61 (2003).....	13, 15
Jocelyn A. Lehrer et al., <i>Forgone Health Care Among U.S. Adolescents: Associations between Risk Characteristics and Confidentiality Concern</i> , 40 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 218 (2007)	14
Katie M. Combs et al., <i>Pregnancy and Childbearing Among Young Adults Who Experienced Foster Care</i> , 23 CHILD MALTREATMENT 166 (May 2018).....	11

Latoya Hill et al., <i>Racial Disparities in Maternal & Infant Health: Current Status and Key Issues</i> , KFF (Dec. 2025), https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/racial-disparities-in-maternal-and-infant-health-current-status-and-key-issues/	10
Lauren J. Ralph et al., <i>Reasons for and logistical burdens of judicial bypass for abortion in Illinois</i> , 68 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 71 (2021).....	8
Laurie Cawthorn et al., <i>Pregnant and Parenting Youth in Foster Care in Washington State: Comparison to Other Teens and Young Women who Gave Birth</i> , WASH. STATE DEP'T OF SOC. AND HEALTH SERVICES 1 (2014)	10
Liza Fuentes et al., <i>Adolescents' and Young Adults' Reports of Barrier to Confidential Health Care and Receipt of Contraceptive Services</i> , 62 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 1 (2018).....	14
Liza Fuentes, <i>Policy Analysis: Inequity in US Abortion Rights and Access: The End of Roe Is Deepening Existing Divides</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE (Jan. 2023), http://www.guttmacher.org/2023/01/inequity-us-abortion-rights-and-accessend-roe-deepening-existing-divides (last visited January 20, 2025)	9
Mark E. Courtney, et al., <i>Findings from the California Youth Transitions to Adulthood Study (CalYOUTH): Conditions of Foster Youth at Age 17</i> , CHAPIN HALL U. CHICAGO, 44 (2014), https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/CY_YT_RE1214-1.pdf (last visited January 20, 2026).....	10
N. Op. Att'y Gen. No. 03-087 (2003).....	16
Ortar Wassal et al., <i>Experiences of delay-causing obstacles and mental health at the time of abortion seeking</i> , 6 CONTRACEPTION: X 1 (2024).....	8, 9

<i>Recommendations for Pregnancy Counseling and Abortion Referrals</i> , AM. PUB. HEALTH ASS'N (Oct. 23, 2020), https://www.apha.org/policy-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-briefs/policy-database/2021/01/12/recommendations-for-pregnancy-counseling-and-abortion-referrals (last visited January 29, 2026)	7
---	---

Stanley K. Henshaw & Kathryn Kost, <i>Parental Involvement in Minors' Abortion Decisions</i> , 24 FAM. PLAN. PERSPS. 196 (1992)	13
